Wadhwa Group Holdings Private Limited, The Portfolio Management Clients 

of Reliance Capital Asset Management Limited – PMS Division represented 

by Reliance Capital Asset Management Limited (“RCAM”) and the Promoters 

herein, RCL and RCAM have invested an amount of INR 77,93,46,600/- 

(Rupees seventy seven crore ninety three lakh forty six thousand and six 

hundred) by subscribing to 77,93,466 senior fully secured non-convertible 

redeemable debentures of the face value of INR 100/- (Rupees One hundred) 

each (“the NCDs”) in the manner and on the terms and conditions provided in 

the DSA. The NCDs can be transferred by RCL to any of its affiliates or group

[...]

Ltd (as Security Trustee and Facility Agent) of Second and Third Part, 

Standard Chartered Bank (as Aranger-1) and KKR Capital Markets India Pvt. 

Ltd. (as Aranger-2) and Ors., Arranger 1 and Arranger 2 have jointly provided 

a Term Loan Facility of Rs. 650,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six hundred and fifty 

crores). Pursuant to the said TLFA, the parties have also executed a Deed of 

Mortgage cum Charge dated 31 July 2014 (“DOMC”) entered into between 

7 

the Promoters of One Part and IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd of Second Part, 

the Promoters have mortgaged the said Development (excluding the said REL

[...]

IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd, therein referred to as the Security Trustee and 

the Promoters herein, therein referred to as the Mortgagor, registered with the 

office of the Sub-Registrar at Kurla-1 bearing No.KRL1-8047-2015, the 

Promoters have repaid the entire outstanding loan of Rs.650,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Six Hundred And Fifty Crores Only) more particularly setout in TLFA 

and DOMC and accordingly the Security Trustee have reassigned, 

retransferred, reassured and released the Property setout in TLFA and 

DOMC. 

S. By and under a Debenture Trust Deed dated 30th September, 2014 executed

[...]

ground together with all buildings and structures standing thereon situate lying and 

being off and to the East of Bombay-Agra Road (now known as L.B.S. Marg) in the 

Village of Vikhroli, in erstwhile Salsette Taluka and now in Ghatkopar Taluka, in the 

District Mumbai Suburban  containing an aggregate area of 26,226.75 square yards 

(Twenty-six thousand two hundred and twenty six and point seventy-five square 

yards) equivalent to 21,928.80 sq. meters (Twenty-one thousand nine hundred, 

twenty eight and point eighty square meters) or thereabouts and bearing the Survey, 

Pot and Falni numbers and admeasuring in acres and gunthas and square yards as 

under, namely:-  

Survey 
No. 

Pot No. Falni No. 
Area 

Acres-Gunthas Sq. 
Yds. 

Area in Square

[...]

structures standing thereon situate lying and being to the East of Bombay-Agra 

Road ( now known as L.B.S. Marg) in the Village of Vikhroli, Turuf Marols, in 

Salsette Taluka in the Registration Sub-District of Bandra, District Mumbai 

Suburban (now forming part of Greater Mumbai) containing an aggregate area of 

58,439 ¼ square yards (Fifty-eight thousand four hundred and thirty-nine square 

yards and one-fourth of another square yard) i.e. 48,862.45 sq. meters (forty 

eight thousand eight hundred sixty two point forty five square meters)  or 

thereabouts and bearing the Survey, Pot and Falni numbers and admeasuring in 

acres and gunthas and square yards as under namely:- 

Survey No. Pot No. Falni No. Area 
Acres-Guntas 

Sq. Yds. 

Area in Square 
Yards 81 10 (part) - 5 - 22¾ - 26½ 26,979¼

[...]

Vikhroli, Taluka Ghatkopar in the Registration District and Sub-District of Mumbai 

City and Mumbai Suburban, bearing CTS Nos. 50, 50/1 to 50/ 7 and 50/35 to 50/44, 

each having an area mentioned below, and admeasuring in aggregate, as per P.R. 

Cards, about 71,145.50 sq. meters. (seventy one thousand one hundred forty five 

point fifty square meters)  or thereabouts;  

SR. NO. C.T.S.NO. AREA (SMTS) 

1 50 47,484.30 

2 50/1     8,44.00 

3 50/2 111 

4 50/3 980.5 

5 50/4 2,330.20 

6 50/5 16,209.30 

7 50/6 2,093.20 

8 50/7 297.6 

9 50/35 107.3 

10 50/36 107.3